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PALAY HARVEST AND THE:'SlLPPLY OF RICE 1

By

DIMAS A. MAULIT * .

Geographical Pattern. 'of Rice Production ,.

The geographical pattern of .rice production is largely in­
fluenced by climatic, topographical and s~il conditions and by
the distribution of population. Because of constant changes in
population density of the different regions with respect to one
another, the geographical pattern of production is subject to
change although, as a rule, any' such change takes place but
slowly. .

In any study of the geographical pattern of rice production
in this country, this fact must be borne in mind. The three
most important rice producing regions are still the same as be­
fore the war. They are Central Luzon, Western Visayas and
Southern Tagalog. The regions of lesser importance before the
war, however, have not remained in the same order. Refe­
rence is made to Ilocos, to Northern and Eastern Mindanao, to
the Cagayan Valley, to Southern and 'Western Mindanao, to
Bicol and to; Eastern Visayas. Compared on the basis of area
planted, last year and this year, with the corresponding five­
year average area planted in 1938-42, Ilocos is now the least
important whereas it was Northern and Eastern Mindanao be­
fore the war. Southern and Western Mindanao was the second
least important before the war, now it is Cagayan Valley
(Tables 8 and 9).

Last year, 21.47% of the total area planted to rice in this
country was planted in Central Luzon. This. region has still the
largest area planted to rice but before the war, 30.5370 of the
total rice area of the country was planted in this region. l,t
has thus suffered a reduction by 9.0670 in its rice area relative
to the total area planted to the cereal in this country. Southern

0:< Chief, Agricultural Economic Division.
1 Continued from the last issue, Phil. Stat., Vol. VI-No.2, June, 1957.
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Table 8. - Palay: -Percentage 'distribution of production; by region, Philippines

- -
- . 1956-57 •

Re&,I 0 n 1938-42 1948-52 1952-53 1953-54 1954-55 1955-56 Number of

I
Percentage

cavans of distribution
palay

Ilocos ...... _..... :-'.............. 5.86 _ s.er . 5.23 2:53 3:54 -. 3.32_ _.2,701,500 3:56..

Cagayan Valley- .....•...... ; .. .: . 8.03 7.85 9.54 Hi;82 9.67 8.92 6,739,900 8~87

--
Central Luzon ................. 37.98 32.42 30.37 26.57 -26.93 - - 28.89 22,010,000 28.!)J

.... Southern Tagalog ............. 10.17 10.61 H.39 12.36 11.39 10.85 8,263,200 10.88
O'l
0

Bieol ................ " .......... 6.22 7.43 5.02 8.31 7.48 6.94 5,157,600 6.79

Eastern Visayas ............... 7.05 8.46 7.89 8.18 9.43 9.29 7,271,000 9.57

Western Visayas .............. 14.11 15.80 14.44 15.57 14.81 14.83 10,981,300 14A6

Northern and Eastern Mindanao 5.10- 5.16 5.78 9.02 7.15 7.14 5,281,000 6.95

Southern and Western Mindanao 5.48 - 6.66 10.34 6.64 9.60 9.82 7,561,300 9.95

TOTAL (Philippines) ......... 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 77,514,270 100.00

h

; a As of January 1 forecast of 1957 crop production.
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PALAYHARVEST AND THE SUPPLY OF RICE

CHANGE INGEOGRAPHCAL PATTERN OF RICE PRODUCTION
BASED ON TIE AMOUNT PRODUCED

IN EAOi REGION IN1938-42 a 1955-56
IN PERCEIiIT
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PHILIPPINE STATISTICIAN.:.- SEPTEMBER, 1957

CHANGE IN GEOGRAPHICAL PATTERN OF RICE PRODUCTION BASED
. ON Tt£ AMOUNT PRODlJCm IN EACH

REGION IN 1948":1952 a 1955-1956
IN PERCENT
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Table 9. - Palay: Percentage distribution of area planted, by region, Philippines

-

1952-53 1 I
1956-57 •

Region 1938-42 1948-52 1953-5~ 1954-55 1955-56
Number of I Percentage

hectares distribution
"" ""

lIocos •••••••••••••• 0·0 ••••••••• 5.41 5.50 4.94 4.00 3.80 3.48 98,000 3.56:

Cagayan Valley .............. 7.94 7.23 8.55 8.18 8.94 8.53 237,600 8.62

Central Luzon ................. 30.53 30.05 27.29 23.97 21.59 21.47 599,900 21.76

I-' Southern Tagalog ............. 13.57" 12.04 11.95 12.30 12.48 11.67 328,000 11.90
0)
co

Bicol .•........................ 7.34 8.53 8.20 10.62 9.99 9.26 553,200 9.19

Eastern Visayas ............... 8.93 9.41 8.89 12.47 11.19 10.76 294,300 10.68

Western Visayas .............. 15.52 16.66 15.67 16.52 18.26 19.96 533,800 19.36

Northern and Eastern Mindanao 5.36 4.80 5.33 8.03 5.87 6.!!:) 166,800 6.05

Southern and Western Mindanao 5.40 5.69 9.18 "" 3.91 7.88 8.68 244,900 8.88

TOTAL (Philippines) ......... 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 "2,756,500 too.oo

a As of January 1 forecast of 1957 crop production.
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PHILIPPINE STATISTICIAN - SEPTEMBER, 1957

CHANGE IN GED6RAPHcALP~ OF RICE PROOUCTION BASED
ON THE AREA PlANTED IN EACH
REGION If ~-42 a 1955-1956
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PALAY HARVEST AND THE SUPPL1; OF RICE

CHANGE INGEOGRAPHICAL PATTERN OF RICE PRODUCTION BASED
ON THE AREA PLANTED IN EACH
REGION IN 1948-1952a 1955-56

IN PERCENT
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PHILJPPINESTATISTICIAN':'- SEPTEMBER', 1957

Tagalog also has declined relatively from prewar but by 1.90/1'
only. Another region that has declined is Ilocos. This region
had 5.41% of the area planted to rice before the war but last
year, it has only 3.48%. The aggregate reduction of the three
regions is 12.89%. To the extent of this combined reduction, the
six other regions combined increased relatively in rice area.
Western Visayas shows the greatest increase of 4.44%; South­
ern and Western Mindanao has increased by 3.280/~; Bicol, by
1.920/0; Eastern Visayas, by 1.83%; and the Cagayan Valley,
by only 0.59~/o. The increase in Western Visayas may be ex­
plained largely by the conversion of prewar sugar lands into rice
lands. Since Southern and Western Mindanao has still a much
wider area that could be put under rice cultivation than any
other underdeveloped region in the country, and since Western
Visayas has but a comparatively limited area for the same pur­
pose, it may be expected that the former will soon outstrip the
latter in its rate of rice-area expansion.

To get a better view of the geographical pattern of rice
production in this country, not only the total area planted but
also the corresponding amount of production must be studied
with respect to the different regions. It is clear, however, that
just as Central Luzon, Southern Tagalog and Western Visayas,
on the basis of area, are the three leading rice regions of the
country, so are these same regions on the basis of' the amount
of their respective production of the cereal. Eastern Visayas
is the fourth most important rice region on the basis of area
but not on the basis of production. Of the total production of
the country last year, only 9.290/0 was produced in Eastern Vi.,.
sayas or 0.530/0 less than was produced in Southern and West­
ern Mindanao. It should be noted, too, in this connection that
before the war, Eastern Visayas in point of production was but
fifth among the nine regions in the production of rice. Th~

Gagayan Valley ranked fourth then although this region last
year lagged in production 'even behind that of Eastern Visayas
by 0.3710. The three least important regions in point of pro­
duction are Northern and Eastern Mindanao, Bicol and Ilocos.
These are the same regions that are least important also in
Point of area planted to rice. The increasing importance of
Southern and Western Mindanao as a .rice producing region is
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PALAY HARVEST AND THE SUPPLY OF RICE

more clearly seen from the standpoint of actual production than
on the basis of area. Thus, the production, of the region has
increased relative to the other regions since prewar by 4.3470
compared with the relative' increase in its area 'planted to the
cereal by only 3.2870,

National and Regional Yields of Palay'per Hectare

An important information in connection with the geogra­
phical pattern of rice production is productivity, per hectare.
The yield per hectare varies considerably with the different re­
gions but one thing that should be noted first is 'whether' the
yield per hectare is increasing or decreasing in any region. If
it is increasing, it may be a sign of progress in the develop­
ment of the rice industry in the country. The progress may be
in the form of increased irrigation facilities, better farm prac­
tices, increased application of fertilizers, or more effective con­
trol of plant pests and diseases. On the other hand, a decrease
in yield may indicate exhaustion of soil fertility or lack of ef­
forts in the improvement of farm practices and in other things
that could be done which would increase the yield per hectare.

For the whole country before the war, the 5-year average
yield in the period, 1938-1942, was 24.52 cavans of palay. (Table
10). This increased to the 5-year average of 26.13 cavans in
1948-1952. Last year, the national average was 27.13 cavans
(Table 10). It is thus clear that the yield per hectare is in­
creasing and there are indications that it will continue to in­
crease.

Already on the basis of the latest forecast of palay pro­
duction, the overall national yield per hectare this crop year
will be more than 27.5 cavans of palay, Last year, the national
average yield was 10.6470 higher than prewar (1938-1942).
On the basis of this year's last crop forecast, the yield will be.
greater by 12.470 over prewar (Table 12)"

Referring to the different regions of the country, only three
regions show decreases in yield from -prewar levels. They .are,
namely, Ilocos showing a decline to 97.4 70 from prewar, Bicol
to the level of 97.7970, and Western Visayas.: to as low as
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•
TABLE 10.-Palay: Yield per hectare, by region, for the crop years

1938-42, 1948-52, 1955-56 and 1956-57,a Philippines.

Region 1938-4~ 1948-52 I 1955-56 11956-~7"

Cavans Cavans Cavans Cavans

Philippines ............... 24.52 26.13 27.13 27.56

Ilocos •••••• 0 ••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 26.53 26.62 25.84 27.57

Cagayan V.alley ............... 24.78 28.38 28.38 28.37

Central Luzon ................ 30.50 28.18 36.51 36.69

Sowthern Tagalog ............. 18.36 23.03 25.22 25.20 •
Bicol ......................... 20.78 22.77 20.32 20.37

Eastern Visayas .......... -.,0 .• 19.36 23.50 23.42 24.70

Western Visayas •• 0 ••••••••••• 22.30 24.77 20.16 20.57

Northern and Eastern Mindanao 23.33 27.59 31.27 31.66

Southern and Western Mindanao 24.88 30.55 30.69 30.87

a Forecast as of January 1, 1957.

TABLE 11.-Palay: Index numbers of yield, by region,
(Philippines = 100)

Region /1938.42 I 1948·52 1955-56 I 1956·57" •
Philippines ............... 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Ilocos ........................ 108.20 101.88 95.25 100.04

Cagayan Valley .............. 101.06 108.61 104.61 102.94

Cel1ltral Luzon ................ 124.39 107.85 134.57 133.13

Southern Tagalog ............. 74.88 88.14 92.96 91.44

Bicol ......................... 84.75 87.14 74.90 73.91

Eastern Visayas ............... 78.96 89.93 86.33 89.62

Western Visayas .............. 90.95 94.80 74.31 74.64

Northern and Eastern Mindanao 95.15 105.59 115.26 114.88

Southern and Western Mindanao 101.47 116.92 113.12 112.01

a Based on January 1 forecast of 1957 production.
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90.4%. All the six other' regions 'show: increases over prewar
levels. Southern Tagalog, 'increased last year by 37.360/0 over
prewar, Northern and Eastern Mindanao, increased by 34.03%;
Southern and Western Mindanao, by 23.35 %; Eastern Visayas,
by :;W:97 %: CentralLuzon by :1.9.70%; and Cagayan Valley by
14.53% (Table 12). It is interesting to note ill' this connection
that while Central Luzon and Southern Tagalog have declined
in importance as dee' producing regions on the basis oftotal
area planted, they have shown increases in yield per hectare.
Of those regions that have increased in area planted, only Bi­
c61 and Western Visayas have: "shown decreases in yield. All

• other regions having increased in area planted also increased
in yield. Only Ilocos of all the regions show a decrease in
yield' as welt. as a decrease in. area planted from prewar levels
(1938-1942) .

Let us now look at the average yield per hectare in each
region compared withthe national average yield. As ,~e have
seen, the national average yield last year was 27.13 cavans of
palay (Table 10). There were only four regions that exceed.
edthe national average last year, namely, Central Luzon, 'whose
yield was 34.560/0 above the national average; Northern and
Eastern Mindanao which exceeded the national average by
15.260/0; Southern and Western Mindanao which exceeded same
by 13.120/0; and the Cagayan Valley, by 4.610/0. Thus, Cen-

• tral Luzon of the nine regions had the highest yield per hec­
tare. Below the national average were Ilocos at the level of
95.250/0; Eastern Visayas, at 86.33%; Bicol, at 74.090/0; and
Western Visayas at 74.310/0.

•

Regional Surpluses and Deficiencies

'rhe expected condition of the supply of, rice cannot be. de­
termined with any degree 0:£ precision at any time of the year
unless, at least, a rough estimate of the rice consumption re­
quirement of the region along with its production is known.
Unfortunately, it is this part'c>f the "stu'ely where information
is not as adequate as desired. F10r the present, we are able to
make an estimate of the consumption requirement in each re­
gion and province on the basis .only of the estimated .percent-
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TABLE 12.-Palay: Index numbers of yield, by region
(1938-42 = 100)

•

Region 1938-42 I 1948-52 I 1955-56 \ 1956-57.'

Philippines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

Ilocos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

Cagayan Valley 100.00

Central Luzon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

Southern Tagalog . . . . . . . . . . . .. 100.00

Bicol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

Eastern Visayas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00

Western Visayas .. . . . . . . . . . . .. 100.00

Northern and Eastern Mindanao 100.00

Southern and Western Mindanao 100.00

106.57

100.34

114.53

92.39

125.44

109.58

121.38

111.08

118.26

122.79

110.64

97.40

114.53

119.70

137.36

97.79

120.97

90.40

134.03

123.35

112.40

103.92

114.49 -

120.30

137.25

98.03

127.58

92.24

135.71

124.08

•

•

a 'Based on January 1 forecast of 1957 production.
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TABLE 13. - Palay: Quantity of monthly production available for human consumption, by region, Philippines, 1956

(In thousand cavans)

Total pro- ITotal ductiOl~

Region produe- available July August Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. March AprU May June
for human I

tion

Iconsump-
tion

Philippines 74,393.90 69,936.83 1,513.88 3,171.20 3,897.70 10,848.36 13,137.74 12,407.00 10,133.84 3,708.86 3,394.47 6,213.88 1,088.96 1,420.95

Manila

IIocos 2,467.40 2,351.04 - 34.31 160.40 299.54 629.26 1,020.34 173.05 67.07 - 13.42 33.54 20.11

.... Cagayan Valley 6,640.20 6,288.27 474.06 341.04 430.09 152.23 343.17 391.89 1,031.17 1,267.81 861.49 796.62 - 208.70
-:J....

Central Luzon 21,494.60 20,418.15 130.61 195.74 149.28 1,576.60 6,958.04 6,177.77 4,046.31 854.53 731.99 232.93 237.03 128.42

Southern Tagalog 8,073.70 7,502.32 68.25 603.24 1,025.95 1,271.76 647.35 1,222.63 807.62 660.45 287.61 291.46 215.77 600.25

Bico! 5,159.60 4,769.02 358.27 127.81 248.26 651.24 761.65 326.93 735.85 431.47 350.22 661.90 136.67 88.76

Eastern Visaya. 6,909.00 6,362.57 - - 52.28 2,027.83 619.50 74.62 87.66 10.44 546.33 2,488.23 180.99 274.H9

Western Visayas 11,035.30 10,354.42 - 46.38 723.56 3,319.78 1,972.45 1,805.98 1,936.58 181.27 264.21 104.21

Northern and
Eastern Mindanao 6,308.20 4,963.59 239.58 637.30 687.93 356.88 381.96 676.05 380.62 326.76 342.86 702.39 243.99 88.28

Southern and
Western Mindanao 7,305.90 6,927.46 243.11 1;286.38 419.96 1,193.61 1,934.36 711.89 936.08 19.06 9.76 22.73 40.97 111.64
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TABLE 14. - Palay: Monthly consumption requirement by region, Philippines, 1956

Rel:ion Total I July I August I Sept.
1

Oct. I Nov. I Dec. I Jan. I F~b. I. M~rch·1 April I May I June
"d::r:.-

·Philippines 71,319,530 6,943,298 6,943,298 5,943,298 6,943,298 6,94;1,298 5,943,298 5.943,298
t'

6,943,298 5,943,298 .5,943,298 . 5,943,300 5,943,300 -"d
"d'-Manila' 7,399,860 616,655 616,655 616,655 616,665 616,655 616,655 . 616,655 616,655 616,655 616.655 616,655 616,656 Z
t%j

1I000s 3,797,920 316,494 316,494 316,494 316,493 316,493 '316,494 316,493 316,493 . 316.493 . iH6,493 316,493 316,493 U2
>-3
>
>-3

Cagayan Yalley 3,048,110 264,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,009 254,010 254,010 -U2
>-3,

"'"
.......

Central Luzon 12,536,390 1,044,699 1.044,699 1.004,699 1,044,700 1,044.700 1,044,699 1,044,699 1,044,699 1,044.699 1,044,699 1,044,699 1,044,699 l:l
-1 -I;I;l >

Southern Tal:alog 11,047,860 92e,655 920.655 920,655 920,656 920,655 920,655 920,655 920,655 920.655 920,655
Z

920,665 920,655
I

U2
Bicol 5,814,710 484.559 484,559 484,559 484,559 484,559 484,559 484,559 484.559 484,559 484,559 484,560 484,560 t%j

"d
>-3

Eastern ·Yisayas 7.443,990 620.332 620,332 620,332 .620,332 620,332. 62.0,332 620,333 ' .. 62Q,333 620,333 . 620,333 620,333 . 620,333 ..
t.±j,

~.
~:

Western Visayas 19,478,150 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,179 873,180 873,180
t%j.
~.
~ .
......

Northern 'and _.. , ,".. <:0

Eastern Mindanao 4,430,520 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,nO 369,210 369,210 369,210 369,210
01.
-'l

S~uthern and
Western Mindanao 5,322,070 443.505 443,606 443,506 443;506 : 443,596 . 443.5.06 443,506 443.606 443,506 443,506 443,505 443.605

• • • ' .
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age of the number of rice-eating people in 1939 as revised by
a technical committee headed by Dr. Manuel L. Roxas in 1949.
The validity of the estimate rests on the assumption that there
has not been an appreciable change in the rice consumption:
pattern of the country since 1949.

For our purposes in this connection, the amount of the
estimated part of the harvest that goes for seed, animal feeds
and other uses and also that which is allowed for waste are
subtracted from the production. The remainder is what is
taken as available for human consumption, The monthly con­
sumption requirement is assumed to remain the same every
month of the year.

.' For the whole country in the month of July, only 25.479~

of the monthly consumption requirement is satisfied out of the
harvest of the month (Table 16). In August the harvest be­
comes 53.36'1'0 adequate and in September it attains 65.58'1'0
adequacy. Thus with the increase of the monthly harvest, it
becomes increasingly adequate towards October when the amount
available. for human consumption out of the harvest exceeds
the 'requirement by 82.53%. The surplus increases to 121.05 '1'0­
in November, falls off to 108.76% in December and finally to
only 70.51 '1'0 in January. Beginning in February, the monthly
harvest falls considerably below the January level so that only
62.40'1'0 of the requirement of the month is satisfied; only
57.11% of it is satisfied during March; 87.73 '1'0 in .April:
18.32% in May; and 23.91'1'0 in June (Table 16).

Let us now turn our attention to the deficit and surplus
months in each of the regions. Let us begin with Ilocos which
produces only 61.90% of its total requirement during the year.
The months of surplus in this region are November and De~

cember (Table 16). The amount available. of the harvest dur­
ing November exceeds the requirement by 67.56%. In De­
cember, the surplus is 223.04% (Tables H~ and 18). As we have
noted elsewhere, no harvests are reported for July and March
from this region, which means that during these months, Ilo­
cos is 100'1'0 short of its requirement. The monthly require­
ment is but partially satisfied out of the harvest of the month
at the low levels of 10.86'1'0 in August, 21.23'1'0 in February,
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Table ·15. - Palay: Monthly surpluses and deficits of production available for human consumption, by region,
Philippines, 1956

Tot a I

Relrion Total Production
Production available for Consumption Surpluses July August September October

human requirement and/or

consumption deficits

Philippines ... 74,393,900 69,936,830 71,319,580 (1,382,750) (4,429,418) (2,772,098 ) (2,045,598) 4,905,062

Manila ........... - - 7,399,860 (7,399,860) (616,655) (616,655) (616,655) (616,655)

Ilocos ............ 2,467,400 2,351,040 3,797,920 (1.446,880 ) (316,494) (282,184) (156,094) ( 16,953)

.... Cagayan Valley ... 6,640,200 6,288,270 3,048,110 3,240,160 220,051 87,031 176,081 (101,779)
-:J

>I:> Central Luzon .... 21,494,600 20,418,150 12,536,390 7,881,760 (914,089) (848,959) (895,419) 530,800

Southern Tagalog .. 8,073,700 7,502,320 11,047-860 (3,545,540) (852,405) (317,415) 105,295 351,095

Bicol ............. 5,159,600 4,769,020 5,814,710 (1,045,690 ) (126,289) (356,749) (236,309) 166,681

Eastern Visayas .. 6,909,00 6,362,570 7,443-990 (1,081,420) (620,332) (620,332) (568,052) 1,407,498

Western Visayas .. 11,035,300 10,354,420 10,478,150 ( 123,730) (873,179) (826,799) (149,619) 2,446,601

Northern and Eastern
Mindanao ....... 5,308,200 4,963,590 4,430,520 533,070 (129,630) 168,090 318,720 ( 12,330)

Southern and Western
Mindanao ....••. 7,305,900 6,927,450 5,322,070 1,605,380 (200,396) 841,874 ( ·23,546) 750,104
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-Table 15. - Palay: Monthly surpluses and deficits of production available for human consumption, by region,

Philippines, 1956 - Contialued

Region I November I December I .January I February I March I April I May I June
'"0
>

Philippines 7,194,442 6,463,702 4,190,542 (2,234,448) (2,548,828) (729,418) (4,854,340 ) (4,522,850 ) t"'... >
><

Manila ........... (616,655) (616,655) (616,655) ( 616,665) (616,655) (616,655) (616,655) (616,655) l:I:
>

'Ilocos ............
~

212,767 703,846 (143,443) ( 249,423) (316,493) (303,073) (282,953) (296,383) <:
t.".l
en

Cagayan Valley ., 89,161 137,881 777,161 1,003,801 607,481 642,611 (254,010) ( 46,310) ~

>
~ Central Luzon .... 4,913,340 5,133,071 3,001,611 ( 190,169) (312,709) (811,769) (807,669) (916,279) Z

t::l
Cl1 ~

Southern Tagalog . (273,305) 301,975 (113,035) ( 360,205) (633,045) (629,205) (704,885) (420,405) l:I:
t.".l

Bicol ............. 267,091 (157,629) 251,291 ( 63,089) (134,339) 77,341 (347,890) (395,800)
en
c:::
"0
"0

Eastern Visayas .. (832) (545,812) (532,773) ( 609,893) ( 74,003) 1,867,897 (439,343) (345,448) t"'
><

Western Visayas .. 1,099,271 932,801 1,063,401 ( 691,909) (608,969) (768,969) (873,180) (873,180) 0
'%J

~

Northern and East- -o
em Mindanao ... 12,750 305,840 11,410 ( 42,460) ( 26,350) 333,180 (125,220) (280,930) t.".l

Southern and West-
ern Mindanao .,. 1,490,854 268,384 491,574 ( 424,446) (433,746) (420,776) (402,535) (331,965)



Table 16. - Palay : Ratio of monthly production available for human consumption
to the consumptiC\n. requirement of the ~.onth, by ~'egion, Ph!1ippine.5, 1956

Region IAnnual I July IAuguat I· ,Sept. I Oct. I Nov. ~ Dec. r Jan.: I Feb.' I March I April I May I June "0
Average IJ::....

t'".....
Percent Pereent Percent P6Tcent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent. Percent Percent Percent: "0

"0.....
Philippines 98.06 25.47 53.36 65.58 182.53 221.05 208.76 170.51 62.40 57.11 87.73 18.31 23.9~

Z..... t.:rj

ia
Manila ........... - - - - - - - - - - - - - . >-3

>
Ilocos

>-3............ . 61.90 - 10.85 50.78 94.83 167.56 323.04 54.79 21.23 - 4.25 10.62 6.37 .....
in
>-3.... Cagayan Valley .... 206.30 186.63 134.26 169.32 59.93 135.10 154.28 405.05 495.17 339.15 313.61 82.16
.....- o

-:t .....
0) >

Central Luzon ..... 162.87 12.50' 18.74 14.29 150.81 570.31 591.34 387.32 81.80 70.07 22.30 22.69 12.29 Z

. 23.44'
I

Southern Tagalog .. 67.91 7.41 65.52· 111.44 138.13 ' 70.31 132.80 87.72 60.87 . 31.24- ' • 31.66 45.34 tn
t.:rj

Bieol 82.02 73.94 26.38 51.23 134.40 155.12 67.47 151.86 89.04 72.28 :' 1'15.96 '.28.20 18.32
"0............. >-3
t.:rj

Eastern Visayas .... 85.47 - - 8.45 326.89 .,99.87 12.01 14.J~ 1.68 88.0-;:.: 401.~1 29.18 44.31 ~
ttl
t.:rj

Western Visayas ... 98.82 - 5.31 82.86 380.19 . 225.89 206.83 221.78 20.76 30.26 11.93 - - F, .
......

Northern and
<0
<.n

Eastern Mindanao 112.03, 64.89 145.53 186.32 96.66 103.45 182.84 103.09 88.50 . 92.86 190.24 66.0S 23.91 -:]

Southern and
Western Mindanao 130.16 64.82 289.83 94.69 269.13 436.15 . 1~0.51. 210.84 4.30 2.20 5.13 9.24 25.15

• : ..... • • •
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"
"4.2570 in April, 10.627'0 in May and 6.3770 in June (T'able 16).

The monthly harvests in the other deficit months are 50.78~0

sufficient in September, only 5.1770 short in October', and
54.7970 sufficient in January.

The Cagayan Valley produces rice: in excess of its whole
year's requirement by 106.300/0 (Table 18). Its months of
surplus are July with 86.630/0; August with 34.260/0; Sep­
tember with 69.3270; November with 35.100/0; December,
54.28%; January, 305.9570; February, 395.170/0; March,
239.15 0/0; and April, 213.6170. . It will be remembered that no
harvest is reported for May from this region. It is in October
and June when the amounts a.vailable for human consumption
out of the harvests are short of the monthly consumption re­
quirements by 40.07 % and' 17.84 % respectively.

Central Luzon produces rice exceeding its own require­
ment by 62.87 7'c.' Its months of surplus; are October with
50.810/0; November with 470.3170; December with 491.3470;
and January with .287.320/0. The monthly requirement is sup­
plied out of the harvest of the month to the extent of 81.80 %
in February; 70.07 ~/o in March; only 22.3 % in April; 22.690/0
in May; 12.290/0' in June; 12.5070 in July; 18.7470 in August;
and 14.290/0 in September (Table 16).

Southern Tagalog like Ilocos is a deficit region. It pro­
duces only 67.910/0. of .its requirement. Its months of surplus
are September with 11.440/0; October with 38.130/0; and De­
'ce~ber with 32.800/0. '.The. region supplies its requirement for
human consumption to the extent of only. 7.41 % in July; 65.520/0
.in August; 70.31 % in November; 87.720/0 in January; 60.8711cJ
,in February; 31.240/0 in March: 31.660/0 in April; 23.4470 in
.May ; and 54.340/0 in June;

The rice production of Bicol is only 82.020/0 adequate for
:its own requirement. Its .months of surplus are October with
'34.400/0; November with 55.120/0; January with 51.8670; and
April with 15~960/0. The monthly harvest provides only 26.380/0
of: the monthly requirement of the region in August; 28.2070
in'rMay ;' and 18.3270 in June. : The harvest is short of the re­
quirement by only 26.060/0 in July; by 48.710/0 in September;
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TABLE 17.-Palay: Percentage extent ot deficiency of the monthly harvest,
by region, Philippines, 1956 a

Region IAnnual I July IAugust I Sept. I Oct. I Nov. I Dec. I Jan. I Feb. I March I April I May JJun.
Average 'tl

::t::.....
t"'

Philippines 1.94 74.5:J 45.64 81.68
.......... 34.42 - - - - 37.60 42.89 12.27 76.09 'tl
'tl.....

Manila ........... 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.22 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 Z
t'::l
00

IJocos ............ 38.10 100.00 89.14 49.22 5.17 - - 45.21 78.77 100.00 95.75 89.38 93.63 ~

>
~

Cagayan Valley .... 40.07 100.00 17.84
.....- - - - - - - - - - 00
-s

I-'
.....
o

-::J Central Luzon ..... - 87.50 81.26 85.71 - - - - 18.20 29.93 77.70 77.31 87.71 ....
00 >

Z
Southern Tagalog .. 32.09 92.59 34.48 - - 29.69 - 12.28 39.13 68.76 68.34 76.56 45.66 I

00
Bicol .............. 17.98 26.06 73.62 48.77 - - 32.53 - 10.96 27.72 - 71.80 81.68 t'::l

'tl
~

Eastern Visayas ... 14.53 100.00 100.00 91.57 . 0.13 87.99 85.88 98.32. 11.93 70.82 55.69
t'::l- - is:
b:;j

Western Visayas 1.18 100.00 94.69 17.14 79.24 69.74 88.07 100.00 100.00
t'::l.. - - - - Jd
....

Northern and <0

Eastern Mhidanao 35.11 3.34 11.50 7.14 33.92 76.09
en- - - - - - - "'"

Southern and
Western Mindanao - 45.18 - 5.31 - - - - 95.70 97.80 94.87 90.76 74.8G

• '"\.. • • •
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TABLE 18.-Palay: Percentage extent of the surplus of the harvest,

by region, Philippines, 1956 a

I Jan. IFeb. IMarch I April I MayRegion

Philippines

Manila

Ilocos

Cngayan Valley

....
~ Central Luzon

Southern Tagalog

Bicol

Western Visayas

Eastern Visayas

Northern and Eastern Mindanao

Annual
Average

106.30

62.87

12.03

IJuly

·86.63

August I

34.26

45.53

Sept.

69.32

11.44

8.43

86.32

Oct.

82.53

50.81

38.13

34.40

226.89

280.19

I Nov. I Dec.

121.05 108.76

67.56 223.04

35.10 54.28

470.31 491.34

32.80

55.12

125.89 106.83

3.45 82.84

70.51

305.95 395.17

287.32

51.86

121.78

3.09

239.15 213.61

15.96

301.11

90.24

I June
"1:l
>e-
>
><
::Il
>:::c
<:
tz::I
rn
1-3

>
Z
t:::l
1-3
::Il
tz::I
rnc:
"1:l
"1:le­
><
o
"%j

:::c....
o
tz::I

Southern and Western Mindanao 30.16 189.82 169.13 336.15 60.51 110.84

• Based on t'he estimated requirement.
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32.53% in December; 10.960/0 in February; and by 27.72% in
March (Table 17).

Eastern Visayas is another deficit region producing only
85.470/0 of its own requirement. It should be remembered in
this connection that no harvests are reported for July and
August from this region. Its months of surplusare only Octo­
ber with 226.89%. and April with 301.11 0/0. The harvest is
practically sufficient to meet the requirement of the region in
November. In March, the requirement is 88.070/0 satisfied out
of the harvest of the month. The harvest is short of the require­
ment by 91.57 % in September; by 87.99 % in December; 85.88 ro
in January; .98.32%' in February; 70.820/0 in May; and by
55.69% in June (Table 17).

Western Visayas is practically self-sufficient, having pro­
duced 98.82 % of its requirement in 1956. As has been stated
earlier no harvests are reported from the region in May, June
and July. The months of surplus in the region are October
with 280.190/0; November with 125.890/0; December with
106.83%; and January with 121.78% (Table 16). The har­
vest: provides far short of the requirement by 94.69 % in
August; 79.240/0 in February; 69.74% in March; and 88.070/0
in April. In Septembervthe harvest is only 17.140/0 short of .
the requirement (Table 17). . .

Northern and Eastern Mindanao produces a surplus of
hardly over 12 0/0. It has surpluses of 45.53 '/0 in August;
86.32% in September; 3.45 % inNovember; 82.84 9~ in De­
cember; 3.090/0 in January, and 90:2470 in April. The harvest
provides but 96.66 % of the requirement in October; 88.50 % of
:it in February; and 92.860/0 of it in March. The harvest falls
short of the requirement by 35.11 % in July; by 33.92 %.in May;
and by 76.09% in June (Table 17).

Southern and Western Mindanao produces a surplus of
30.16% of its requirement. The months of surplus are August
with 189.8270; October with 169.13%; November with
336.15%; December with 60.150/0; and January with 110.849~.

The harvest is 5.31 % short Of meeting the requirement of the
month in September. In July, the harvest provides only 54.82%

.of the requirement. In the other, deficit months, the harvest
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provides but a fraction of the requirement at the low levels of
4.300/0 in February; 2.20% in March; 9.240/0 in April; 5.130/?
in May; and at 25.150/0 in June (Table 16).

Surpluses and the Amount of Palay and/or Rice
Entering the Channels of Trade

At first thought, the indicated surplus in any region may
be assumed to coincide more or less with the amount estimated
as entering the channels of trade. It cannot be so for a num­
ber of reasons. Actually, even in deficit regions, the amount
of the production entering the channels of trade ranges from
around 21% to about 260/0. To avoid confusion, distinction
must be made between the aggregate surplus of the producers
and the regional surplus. The regional surpluses in 1956 ag­
gregated to 13,260,370· cavans of palay, All this may be as­
sumed to have entered the channels of trade. This is only
57.070/0 of 23,234,703 cavans of palay that was estimated to
have passed to the consumers through market channels in 1956.
This is because whether there is a regional surplus' or not, a
great many of the producers may always have some surplus to
dispose of in the market.

However, it becomes somewhat of a puzzle to note that the
Cagayan Valley had as much surplus as 3,240,160 cavans of
palay in 1956 when the estimated part of its production that
entered the channels of trade was only 1,992,268 cavans or
61.490/0 of the estimated regional surplus. Assuming that the
estimated consumption requirement of the Cagayan Valley on
which the estimation of the regional surplus has been based, is
correct, this, still can be explained. In estimating the amount
entering the channels of trade, the amounts given away by the
farmer in exchange for services are not included. The most
important of these services are harvesting, threshing and haul­
ing. If the amounts paid in kind for these services are includ­
ed, not to speak of what the farmer may dispose of in the
market out of his estimated carry-over of around 19 0/0, the
gap between the regional surplus and the estimated amount
entering the market is reduced to insignificance.
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Stq,bilization of the Supp;~y Through More Even Seasonal
Distribution of Production. Throughout the Yea?"

We have seen that the main palay harvest season of the
country is from October through January when 66.40/0 of the
total palay crop of the country is harvested and that the sea­
son of scarcity lasts from July through October. It has been
noted, however, that the Mindanao regions have comparatively
heavy harvests in August and September. These regions are
possessed still of wide areas suitable for rice cultivation. Their
production of the cereal, therefore, should be encouraged dur­
ing these two months. The encouragement may be extended
to include the month of July since the harvest during this
month in the same regions is not insignificant. This should
mean increased planting of the cereal during April, May and
June so that more of it will be harvested during the next three
months. Somewhat heavy harvest is also reported from Bicol
in July so that this region contributes as much as 24.05% of
the country's harvest during this month. As we have seen.
however, the heaviest contribution of 31.06% of the country's
harvest in July comes from the Cagayan Valley. To increase
rice production in July in the Cagayan Valley and in Bicol
would help considerably in any effort to abolish or, at least,
minimize scarcity during the first four months of the crop year.
It may be possible also to increase considerably the production
of rice in the month of June, especially in Southern Tagalog,
in Eastern Visayas and, again, in the Cagayan Valley, these
three regions being the heaviest contributors to the country's
total harvest of palay in June.

Price Stabilization and Local Procurement of Supply

With the expected amount of the supply in a region more
or less known on the basis of its production and consumption
requirement for any month or period, it should be possible for
any price stabilization agency to adopt a procurement and sales­
distribution policy that will benefit to the maximum the pro­
ducers as well as the consumers. In certain places or regions,
however, much more should be known than the likely amounts'
of the production and consumption. It· is perfectly' possible
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that because of certain practices of landlords and local palay
and rice dealers, the supply may beome scarce in a normally
"surplus" region. Sca1'ciJty' in the midst of 1Jlenty is a. situation
that may result from a great many of the tenants being al­
lowed! to retain but a small portion of their production as share
after "liquidation" which is utterly inadequate to meet their
own consumption requirement. This has often happened in
Central Luzon in the past.

A "surplus" area could actually become a deficit area if the
palay dealers, taking advantage of the normally low price in the
place, buy plenty of the! local produce, and ship it out for hoard•
ing in another place and sell it later in normally deficit areas.

The procurement and sales-distribution policy of those who
would stabilize the price of the cereal should be such as will, in
its implementation, discourage in any place the monopolistic
practices of dealers and middlemen and even of landlords who
somehow manage to gain possession and control of the major
part of the local production. The policy at the same time
should encourage more production in certain regions during the
months of June, July and August. Such regions are those of
Mindanao, the Cagayan Valley, Bicol, Southern Tagalog and
Eastern Visayas all of which enjoy either a type of climate
that has only a short dry season or one with rainfall morel or
less evenly distributed throughout the year. In some places of
these regions, especially those bordering the Pacific Ocean, the
climate may be one without a dry month and with some three
months of more or less continuous heavy rains.

..

•

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

There is not a single month of the year when palay har­
vest does not take place in the Philippines. This is also true
of such regions as Central Luzon, Southern Tagalog, Bicol,
Northern and Eastern Mindanao and Southern and Western
Mindanao. There are, however, but negligible monthly har­
vests in Central Luzon during six months from April to Sep­
tember; also in Southern Tagalog during the months of May and
July; in Bicol, during May, June and August; in Northern and
Eastern Mindanao during June; and in Southern and Western
.Mindanao during February, March, -April, .May and June. No
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harvests are. reported from Ilocos for the month of July and
March and but negligible ones for the months of April, May
and June. Likewise no harvest is reported for May from the
Cagayan Valley; and from Eastern Visayas, for the months of
July and August 'and but negligible ones for September, De­
.cember, January and February. From Western Visayas, only
light harvests are reported for the months of August, February
and April and none for May, June and July.

The main harvest season of the whole country when 66.4%
of the crop is harvested, lasts for four months from October
through January. During this same season, the amount of crop
harvested in Ilocos is around 8670 of the total crop of the re­
gion; in Central Luzon, almost 8770; in Western Visayas, a
little over 87%; in Southern and 'Western Mindanao about 6970 ;
in Southern Tagalog, about 53%; and in Bicol, about 52<;10.
The three remaining regions harvest less than 50% of their
crop during the main harvest season of the country.

Duringthe first quarter of the crop year from July through
September, 12.29% of the total year's crop of the country is
harvested and 51.94% of it during the second quarter. In
other words, by the end of the calendar year, 74.23 % of the
entire palay crop of the country has been harvested. The third
and fourth quarters contribute respectively 24.6170 and 11.16%
to the national harvests of the country.

The national yield per hectare of rice has increased from
a five-year average of 24.52 cavans of palay before the war to
more than 27 cavans at present. The three regions of Ilocos,
Bicol and 'Western Visayas show decreases in yield from pre­
war levels by 2.6%, 2.21% and 9.6<;10 respectively. All the six
other regions have increased in yield from prewar levels, the
most notable increases being as much as 37.36% in Southern
Tagalog, 34.03% in Northern. and Eastern Mindanao and 23.35%
in Southern and Western Mindanao.

The regions producing in excess of their consumption re­
quirement are Central Luzon with a surplus of 106.3%; the
Cagayan Valley, with 62.87%; Southern and Western Minda­
nao, with 30.16<;10; and Northern and Eastern Mindanao with
12.03%. !Western Visayas is practically self-sufficient in rice.
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The consumption requirement has been estimated on the basis
of the percentage of rice-eating peopleih 1939 as revised by a
technical committee, headed by Dr. Manuel L. Roxas in 1949.
The validity of the estimate rests on the assumption that there
has not been an appreciable change' in the rice consumption
pattern of the country since 1949.

The most important rice-producing. regions are still the
same as before the war: Central Luzon, contributing more
than one fourth of the national production; Western Visayas,
around one seventh; and Southern Tagalog, about one eleventh.
Since prewar, however, the region of Southern and Western
Mindanao has increased considerably in importance and the
same thing can be said of Eastern Visayas and Northern and
Eastern Mindanao.. -Both of the former two are now contri­
buting about 100/0 each to the national production'. While Cen­
tral Luzon is still the biggest rice-producing region, its rela­
tive importance has decreased since prewar by more than 90/0.

The supply of rice may be stabilized through a more even
seasonal distribution of production throughout the year. 'This
may be brought about by encouragement of more production
during the month of June, July, August and September in, the
regions of Mindanao, the Cagayan Valley, Southern Tagalog,
Bicol and Eastern Visayas. It is during these four months
that the rice supply is usually scarce in this country.

• The procurement and sales-distribution policy of those who
have to do with the stabilization of the price of the cereal should
be such as will, discourage in any place the monopolistic prac­
tices of the dealers and middlemen and even of landlords who

Q

somehow manage to gain possession and control of the major
parts of the local production in many rice-producing communi­
ties. The policy in its implementation should benefit to the
maximum the producers as well as the consumers.

..
1 Production of abnormal years should. never be used as bases in

making estimates with percenJtages produced in this study. These per­
centages, moreover, whenever applied to any figure representing an ag­
gregate should not be expected to give results better than rough approxi-
mations. ,. ,. .... '
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